
THIRD AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 

This THIRD AMENDMENT to Lease Agreement (NAmendment"), is made this     29 day of 

June,  2020, between MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND, a body corporate and politic and a 

political subdivision of the State of Maryland, (hereinafter designated as the "COUNTYN) AND 

SUGARLOAF CITIZENS ASSOCIATION, INC., with a principal mailing address at P.O. Box 218, Dickerson, 

MD 20842 (hereinafter designated as "TENANr') (COUNTY and TENANT together the "PARTIES"). 

WHEREAS, the County and the Tenant entered into a Lease Agreement dated December 27, 

1996 (the "LEASE"); and 

WHEREAS, the lease was amended by the First Amendment to Lease Agreement, dated June 5, 
1997 and further amended by the Second Amendment to Lease Agreement, dated August 1, 2000; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to further amend the lease to permit a regenerative farming 

demonstration project on the Leased Premises and to update various other lease provisions. For the 

purposes of this Lease Agreement, Regenerative Farming Is defined as farming and grazing practices that 

restore biodiversity, reduce polluting runoff and which helps reverse climate change by rebuilding soil 

organic matter, all while producing a profit for the farmer. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Leased Premises and intending to be legally 

bound hereby, the Parties hereto agree to the following changes and modifications to the Lease. 

1. In section 6 of the Lease. SUBLEASING AND LICENSING. (as amended in the Second
Amendment) t111, first sentence is deleted and replaced with:

"The Tenant may sublet, or grant a license for the use of portions of the dairy barn or other structures 

on the Leased Premises and for portions of the land, for charitable or educational purposes or for 

matters or functions of concern or interest to the community generally provided that any sublet or 

license must not be a violation of Federal. State or local law" 

In section 6(A)l, the first sentence Is amended to read "The County and the Tenant agree that 

the subleasing or licensing of all or any portion of the dairy barn or other structures on the Leased 

Premises and portions or the land by the Tenant shall have as its primary goal the use of the building by 

the community for charitable or educational purposes or for matters or functions of concern or interest 

to the community generally." 

In section 6(A)2, the first sentence is amended to read "Tenant acknowledges and agrees that all 

funds received by Tenant as the result of any sublease or license of any portion of the dairy barn or its 

immediate surrounding, or any other building or portion of land on the Leased Premises, shall be used 

by the Tenant exclusively for the operation, maintenance, improvement and shall not result in any profit 

or financial gain in excess of that permitted under Paragraph A.1 hereof. 
2. In section 68, CONSENT. the third sentence is deleted and replaced with:

Nlf a prospective sublease or license for any part of the Leased Premises is for farming or education 

about farming purposes, the County's consent is not required, although copies of said subleases and 
licenses shall still be submitted to the County quarterly. If a prospective sublease or license is for a use 

1 







6/25/2020

6/29/20




